Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises
certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all
cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use
additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I _West Berkshire District Council Environmental Health (Pollution)

(Insert name of applicant)
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the
review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003
for the premises described in Part 1 below {delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

Newbury Rugby Football Club Ltd

Monks Lane

Post town Newbury Post code (if known) RG14 7TRwW

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if
known)
Christopher John Rees

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known
Not known

Part 2 - Applicant details
[ am

Please tick yes

1) an interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)
a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises H
b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises

¢) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the
premises

X 0O 0O 0O

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)



3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) []
below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Please tick
M [ Ms [ Miss [] Ms [ Other title

(for example, Rev)
Surname First names

Please tick yes
| am 18 years old or over

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

West Berkshire Council

Environmental Health and Licensing (Pollution)
Council Offices

Market Street

Newbury

Berkshire

RG14 5LD

Telephone number (if any)
01635 519074

E-mail address (optional)
rigreen@westberks.gov.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes
1) the prevention of crime and disorder

2) public safety ]
3) the prevention of public nuisance =
4) the protection of children from harm O

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)

West Berkshire Council Environmental Health (Pollution) have requested a review of
the current premises licence for Newbury Rugby Football Club on the grounds that
the licensing objective’ Prevention of Public Nuisance’ is not being achieved in the

management and operation of these premises.

There has been a recent successful application to vary the premise licence for NRFC
to include the playing of live and recorded music outside. Following mediation
between the applicant and Environmental Health (Pollution) covering concerns

regarding the potential for noise nuisance from amplified music outdoors in the early

hours on the moming the area of the premise licence was reduced to provide an
increased buffer zone between the area for regulated entertainment and the nearest

residential properties on Monks Lane, and the hours for live music was cut back to a

finish time of 23:00 hours with recorded music after 23:00 being carried out by the
use of headphones for the purposes of a ‘silent disco’.

This variation covered any regulated entertainment activity at the club however was
primarily put in place for the Newbury Beach Tournament to be heid 13-15th July
2012. This was a first time event however the club envisaged that it would become
an annual fixture.

At the time of the mediation process EH(Pollution) raised concerns regarding noise
nuisance from the playing of amplified music. We were advised that acoustic
consultants were contracted under the sound engineers who would be running the
sound systems over the weekend. Advice was given regarding the operating noise
levels detailed in the Code of Practice —Environmental Noise Control at Concerts
1995.




Due to the scale of the event and the potential for noise nuisance over a widespread
area it was decided that noise monitoring would be carried out on Friday and
Saturday evenings. The bass levels from the live music during the headline acts on
the Friday and Saturday night was considered to be high. Complaints were received
regarding noise nuisance, particularly the bass levels, over the weekend.

Contact with the club established that they did not have acoustic consultants
monitoring noise levels, a club employee was monitoring using a basic sound level
meter however had not had any formal training in its use. The agreed contact
procedure of using Mr Rees’ mobile phone to advise of high noise levels during the
event did not work as his phone was switched off.

Officers went to the Club and met with Mr Rees on both Friday and Saturday night,
advising of the high noise levels and the lack of control over the noise levels and the
bass content. Following Friday night's meeting the noise levels were still high on the
Saturday afternoon. Noise |levels were reduced to an acceptable level during the
course of Saturday evening.

A number of complaints of noise disturbance have been received during and after the
event, with the high bass level being highlighted by several complainants.

In summary it is considered that public nuisance was caused by live music played
outdoors during this event. The management did not have effective controls in place
to ensure that these activities did not give rise to public nuisance. It is considered that
the operation of future events with outdoor live music at this premise will give rise to
public nuisance. It is therefore considered that this premise licence should be
reviewed in order to assess whether it is appropriate for live music outdoors to be
permitted at this site.




Please provide as much information as possible to support the appli'c:ation
(please read guidance note 2)

See attached:

Email to Chris Rees 18.06.2012 re concerns of hours of live music outdoars
Email from Chris Rees 18.06.2012 in response

Email to Chris Rees 21.06.2012 - summary of meeting

Email from Chris Rees 21.06.2012 - accepting variation changes

Email to Chris Rees 21.06.2012 -covering other noise issues

Marked up site plan showing revised Premise lecence area

Noise Monitoring and Site Visit Notes:
Anna Smy 13.07.2012

Alice Pye 13.07.2012

Rosemary Green 14.07.2012

Russell Davidson 14.07.2012

Photos of site 14.07.2012

Map showing complaints of noise between 13-15™ JUly 2012




Please tick yes
Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before ]

If yes please state the date of that application
yesp PP Day Month Year

HEEEEENE

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state
what they were and when you made them




Please tick yes
= | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible 2
authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club
premises certificate, as appropriate
= | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements X
my application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 3)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent
{See guidance note 4). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what
capacity.

Signature '//

Capacity  Senior Environmental Health Officer

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for
correspondence associated with this application (please read guidance note 5)
Rosemary Green

Senior Environmental Health Officer

Environmental Health and Licensing

Council Offices

Market Street
Post town Past Code
Newbury RG14 5LD

Telephone number (if any) 01635 519074

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-
mail address (optional) rigreen@westberks.gov.uk

Notes for Guidance

1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

2. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems
which are included in the grounds for review if available.

3. The application form must be signed.

4. An applicant's agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf
provided that they have actual authority to do so.

5. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this
application.
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Rose Green
From: Rose Green

Sent: 18 June 2012 14:52
To: gm@newburyrfc.co.uk

Subject: <v8_SmartSaved/> Application to vary premise licence - Newbury RFC
Categories: SmartSaved
SmartSaved: wbcopentlapp_U128_D22 N145313

Dear Mr Rees
Environmental Health (Pollution) have received a copy of your application to vary the premise licence.

Having looked at the application | have some concerns regarding the licensing objective - Prevention of Public
Nuisance. The current premise licence for all regulated entertainment is for 10:00-02:00 indoors however the
variation is for the same regulated entertainment 10:00-02:00 for both indoor and outdoors. The marked up
plan showing the licensable area covers a large area of land with the boundaries nearest the residential
properties on Monks Lane approx 70 metres from the facades of these properties. | have concemns that the
playing of live and recorded music outdoors within 70 metres of residential properties until 02:00 hours will
give rise to noise nuisance.

In the application summary you refer to 5 licensed bar/marquee areas which have been previously licensed.
These areas are not shown on the plan so it is difficult to determine where these five areas are, resulting in
the worst case scenario being considered of 70 metres from the nearest residential properties.

If possible please could you indicate the likely areas that live and recorded music events would be located.
Also are the same hours needed for live and recorded music outdoors - can these be cut back to 22:00 or
23:00 hours when there is less likely to be noise disturbance to your neighbours?

I would be pleased to discuss my concerns with you on site if that would assist. | look forward to hearing from
you shortly

Regards

Rosemary Green

Senior Environmental Health Officer
West Berkshire Council

Tel: 01635 519074

Fax: 01635 519172

Email: rjgreen@westberks.gov.uk

18/07/2012



Rose Green

From: Chris Rees [gm@newburyrfc.co.uk]

Sent: 18 June 2012 16:27

To: Rose Green

Subject: RE: Application to vary premise licence - Newbury RFC

Dear Rosemary

In short, | am happy to bring the perimeter line of the licensable area to the north edge of our first team
pitch. The intention of the variation was to enable slight movement in the 5 licensed areas.

| would be happy to restrict the playing of live music til 23.00, however my intention with recorded music
was to enable us to have a silent disco until 01:00, so not amplified, but transmitted to headsets.

Would this be more suitable ?

By all means | would like you to come over to Monks Lane to discuss.

The closest neighbours have been consulted, however | appreciate neighbours could change.
Please advise

Chris Ree
General Manager
NRFC

07827 432 765

From: Rose Green [mailto: RJGreen@westberks.gov.uk]
Sent: 18 June 2012 14:52

To: gm@newburyrfc.co.uk

Subject: Application to vary premise licence - Newbury RFC

Dear Mr Rees
Environmental Health (Poliution) have received a copy of your application to vary the premise licence.

Having looked at the application | have some concerns regarding the licensing objective - Prevention of Public
Nuisance. The current premise licence for all regulated entertainment is for 10:00-02:00 indoors however the
variation is for the same regulated entertainment 10:00-02:00 for both indoor and outdoors. The marked up
plan showing the licensable area covers a large area of land with the boundaries nearest the residential
properties on Monks Lane approx 70 metres from the facades of these properties. | have concemns that the
playing of live and recorded music outdoors within 70 metres of residential properties until 02:00 hours will
give rise to noise nuisance.

In the application summary you refer to 5 licensed bar/marquee areas which have been previously licensed.
These areas are not shown on the plan so it is difficult to determine where these five areas are, resulting in
the worst case scenario being considered of 70 metres from the nearest residential properties.

If possible please could you indicate the likely areas that live and recorded music events would be located.
Also are the same hours needed for live and recorded music outdoors - can these be cut back to 22:00 or
23:00 hours when there is less likely to be noise disturbance to your neighbours?

| would be pleased to discuss my concerns with you on site if that would assist. | look forward to hearing from
you shortly

18/07/2012
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Regards

Rosemary Green

Senior Environmental Health Officer
West Berkshire Council

Tel: 01635 519074

Fax: 01635 519172

Email: rigreen@westberks.gov.uk

This email and any attachments to it may be confidential and are intended solely for the use of the
individual to whom it is addressed. Any views or opinions expressed may not necessarily represent
those of West Berkshire Council.

If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you must neither take any action based upon its
contents, nor copy or show it to anyone. Please contact the sender if you believe you have received
this e-mail in error.

All communication sent to or from West Berkshire Council may be subject to recording and or

monitoring in accordance with UK legislation, are subject to the requirements of the Freedom of
Information Act 2000 and may therefore be disclosed to a third party on request.

18/07/2012
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Rose Green

From: Rose Green

Sent: 21 June 2012 10:06

To: gm@newburyrfc.co.uk

Subject: Application to vary the premise licence

Dear Mr Rees

Further to my recent visit to site to discuss your application to vary the licence to include live and recorded
both indoors and outdoors amongst other changes, | am pleased to summarise the points agreed in our
discussions:

1. The outdoor area to be included under the licence is reduced to cover the outer edge

of Pitch 1 and between pitch 2 and 3, thus increasing the distance from the boundary of the licensable area
to the nearest residential properties.

2. The finish time for live music outdoors is reduced to 23:00 hours

3. Recorded music outdoors will be limited to 23:00 hours. Any recorded music between 23:00 hours and
01:00 will be provided by the use of headphones for the audience and operational staff such that recorded
music is not audible to any member of the audience or staff not wearing headphones.

| trust that this summarises what we discussed. If these changes are acceptable to you Environmental Health
will not make a representation regarding the Prevention of Public Nuisance. On receipt of your confirmation |
will then notify Licensing that Environmental Health {Poliution) raise no objections subject to these
amendments to your application.

The Newbury Beach Party

With regard to the specific event The Newbury Beach party on 13-15 June 2012 | am concerned about the
mixing desk and boundary noise levels given in our discussions. You advised that the desk was to operate at
95dB A Leq 15minutes in order to achieve 65 db A Leq 15minutes at the boundary of NRFC site. With the
stage based adjacent to the edge of the main building and a mixing desk at approx 10 metres from the stage
the nearest boundary of the site close to residential properties on Monks lane is approx 180 metres. In order
to achieve 65dBA at the boundary the desk level would need to be 90dBA or lower. The 65dBA Leq
15minutes is based upon the Code of Practice on Environmental Noise Control at Concerts 1995. It is
recommended that you check with your sound engineers and acoustic consultant to ensure that the event
operates at these levels over the course of the event.

Concerns were also raised regarding possibie noise nuisance from the camp sites within the grounds of the
club. Management will need to ensure that any informal parties with amplified recorded music do not give rise
to noise nuisance at nearby residential properties.

I trust that | have covered all the points raised at our meeting. | look forward to hearing from you with regard to
the premise licence amendments. If you wish to discuss any points in greater detail please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Regards

Rosemary (Green

Senior Environmental Health Officer
West Berkshire Council

Tel 01635 519074

Fax: 01635 519172

Email: rigreen@westberks.gov.uk

18/07/2012
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Rose Green

From: Chris Rees [gm@newburyrfc.co.uk]

Sent: 21 June 2012 1052

To: Rose Green

Subject: RE: Application to vary the premise licence

Morning Rosemary
I am very happy with the summaries of our discussion and would like you to forward to the licensing team.
| will inform the stage of the desk level.

Additionally, we will have the campsite manned 24 hours so will control the noise tevel. Is there an
acceptable level ie 30db, which would not affect neighbours ?

Regards

Chris Rees
NRFC
07827 432 765

From: Rose Green [mailto:RIGreen@westberks.gov.uk]
Sent: 21 June 2012 10:06

To: gm@newburyrfc.co.uk

Subject: Application to vary the premise licence

Dear Mr Rees

Further to my recent visit to site to discuss your application to vary the licence to include live and recorded
both indoors and outdoors amongst other changes, | am pleased to summarise the points agreed in our
discussions:

1. The outdoor area to be included under the licence is reduced to cover the outer edge of Pitch 1 and
between pitch 2 and 3, thus increasing the distance from the boundary of the licensable area to the nearest
residential properties.

2. The finish time for live music outdoors is reduced to 23:00 hours

3. Recorded music outdoors will be limited to 23:00 hours. Any recorded music between 23;00 hours and
01:00 will be provided by the use of headphones for the audience and operational staff such that recorded
music is not audible to any member of the audience or staff not wearing headphones.

| trust that this summarises what we discussed. If these changes are acceptable to you Environmental Health
will not make a representation regarding the Prevention of Public Nuisance. On recsipt of your confirmation |
will then notify Licensing that Environmental Health (Pollution) raise no objections subject to these
amendments to your application.

The Newbury Beach Party

With regard to the specific event The Newbury Beach party on 13-15 June 2012 | am concemed about the
mixing desk and boundary noise levels given in our discussions. You advised that the desk was to operate at
95dB A Leq 15minutes in order to achieve 65 db A Leq 15minutes at the boundary of NRFC site. With the
stage based adjacent to the edge of the main building and a mixing desk at approx 10 metres from the stage
the nearest boundary of the site close to residential properties on Monks lane is approx 180 metres. In order
to achieve 65dBA at the boundary the desk level would need to be 30dBA or lower. The 65dBA Leq
15minutes is based upon the Code of Practice on Environmental Noise Control at Concerts 1995, It is
recommended that you check with your sound engineers and acoustic consultant to ensure that the event

18/07/2012
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operates at these levels over the course of the event.

Concemns were also raised regarding possible noise nuisance from the camp sites within the grounds of the
club. Management will need to ensure that any informal parties with amplified recorded music do not give rise
to noise nuisance at nearby residential properties.

| trust that | have covered all the points raised at our meeting. | look forward to hearing from you with regard to
the premise licence amendments. If you wish to discuss any points in greater detail please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Regards

Rosemary Green

Senior Environmental Health Officer
West Berkshire Councif

Tel: 01635 519074

Fax: 01635 519172

Email: rigreen@westberks.gov,uk

This email and any attachments to it may be confidential and are intended solely for the use of the
individual to whom it is addressed. Any views or opinions expressed may not necessarily represent
those of West Berkshire Council.

If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you must neither take any action based upon its
contents, nor copy or show it to anyone. Please contact the sender if you believe you have received
this e-mail in error.

All communication sent to or from West Berkshire Council may be subject to recording and or

monitoring in accordance with UK legislation, are subject to the requirements of the Freedom of
Information Act 2000 and may therefore be disclosed to a third party on request.

18/07/2012
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Rose Green

From: Rose Green

Sent: 21 June 2012 14:48

To: Chris Rees

Subject: RE: Application to vary the premise licence

Hi, Chris
Thank you for your response. | will notify Licensing of our agreement,

With regard to the noise from the camp site there are no specific noise levels. Any assessment would be
determined on receipt of noise complaints and assessment by an officer that the noise was causing a
statutory noise nuisance. if noise from the camp site was clearly audible at the boundary of the NRFC site on
Monks Lane during your perimeter checks you would need to take action to reduce these levels. Management
control of the camp site is the key to controlling noise from these areas.

Regards

Rosemary Green

Senior Environmental Health Officer
West Berkshire Council

Tel: 01635 519074

Fax: 01635 519172

Email: rigreen@westberks.gov.uk

From: Chris Rees [mailto:gm@newburyrfc.co.uk]
Sent: 21 June 2012 10:52

To: Rose Green

Subject: RE: Application to vary the premise licence
Maorning Rosemary

| am very happy with the summaries of our discussion and would like you to forward to the licensing team.

i will inform the stage of the desk level.

Additionally, we will have the campsite manned 24 hours so will control the noise level. Is there an
acceptable level ie 30dh, which would not affect neighbours ?

Regards

Chris Rees
NRFC
07827 432 765

From: Rose Green [mailto:RIGreen@westberks.gov.uk]
Sent: 21 June 2012 10:06

To: gm@newburyrfc.co.uk

Subject: Application to vary the premise licence

Dear Mr Rees

Further to my recent visit to site to discuss your application to vary the licence to include live and recorded
both indoors and outdoors amongst other changes, | am pleased to summarise the points agreed in our

18/07/2012
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At 20.20 | received a telephone call from Alice Pye to advise me that the noise
levels witnessed at that time had been ok, we agreed she would monitor
again from 21.30 when the main band were due on stage.

At 22.10 | called Alice to see how things were, she said it was loud and a
problem and | agreed to meet up with her outside the site.

When | arrived in Heather Gardens (opposite the site) at about 22.40 Alice
informed me that the music had stopped at about 22.35. | noticed a loud
generator running with a low frequency hum. The Tannoy also announced
the start of the silent disco. We decided to visit the site as Alice had been
unable to contact Chris Rees on the mobile number provided.

When we got to site we met with Chris Rees, he was very agitated by our
attendance on site and very defensive about the noise. He was not interested
in discussing the matter, he was only interested in whether or not there had
been any breaches of the noise levels which had been given as guidance.
When Alice spoke to him about his phone being off his attitude was that she
should have left a message then he would have rung back and that he didn’t
have any missed calls. We checked the number provided and it was correct.
Ally Pankhurst offered to provide us with his number but Chris said it was not
necessary.

Whilst discussing matters with him it was clear that there had been problems
with people gaining access to the site without the appropriate wrist bands. He
was suggesting that any complaints would be malicious as an ex-employee
was trying to close them down and get rid of their licence. He did say that he
had not received a paper copy of the licence or any paperwork.

They did not have acoustic consultants on site, Ally Pankhurst was taking
measurements but by his own admission didn’t know what it meant and he
was a technophobe.

We had visited the site to advise them that until the bass was reduced the
noise was carrying considerably and to help them take steps to minimise the
noise tomorrow, Chris Rees seemed perturbed by our visit and showed no
respect for noise management or control. At the end of the conversation Ally
Pankhurst gave us his telephone number and said that this event was his
baby and he would be in trouble if there was a noise problem. We advised
him that if he felt that the noise was intrusive and would stop him watching TV
or disturb sleep then he needs to take action to reduce the noise.

In general | felt that there was only a token amount of consideration given to
noise and its impact on neighbouring properties. There was a lack of respect
and understanding of the EH team. | would have concerns about their ability
to control a similar event in future. Had the weather better | would say that
more complaints would have been received as on this day the weather was
dull (previously been raining) and cool.

Anna Smy
18.07.2012
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| first visited the area around Newbury Rugby Club at 19:40 on Friday 13"
July 2012. Music was audible from the site at the designated monitoring
points but it was not excessive and unlikely to cause a nuisance if it remained
that those levels.

Agreed with Anna Smy that | would revisit the site at around 2130 when the
main band was playing and the back ground noise level would have dropped
to reassess.

On arrival at 2140 it was immediately noticeable that the music was
considerably louder than earlier. While | was checking the monitoring sites
the bass level dropped but the music was still loud, | contacted Anna to ask
her to visit as | was concerned the level of music | was hearing was causing a
nuisance.

The music finished at 2235 just before Anna arrived in site. After it finished |
tried to contact Chris Rees on the mobile number we had been provided but it
went straight to voice mail. | tried twice more in the next 5 mins but still did
not get an answer.

When Anna arrived on site we decided to go onto site and see if we could
speak to Chris Rees to discuss the music levels with him.

When we met Chris Rees on site he was very defensive about his phone
being switched off and told me | should've left a message. Asked if he had
had any messages or calls from residents about the noise he denied he had
had any missed calls including mine. He did not appear concerned he was
uncontactable by either EH or residents. Tried to discuss the music levels
with him but he was only interested in whether they had breached the
guidance levels. Tried to explain that these were guidance levels but he did
not listen.

We were joined by Ally Pankhurst who told us he was the event organiser and
had taken some readings of 71db at their boundary and 67db out on Monks
Lane. He said he had spoken to a resident who had come to site to complain
and that they had turned the bass down as a result of this.

Tried to explain that this was a courtesy visit to advise them they needed to
take further actions to reduce the noise levels for Saturday night. Ally was
agreeable but Chris was not, he became increasingly agitated and aggressive
as the conversation progressed.

Once the conversation ended Ally escorted Anna and | out, he apologised for
Chris’s behaviour and asked for our advice on the small hand held noise
monitor he had. Anna advised that it was good as an indicator of the noise
but that was all. Ally admitted he did not know how to use it and what the
readings meant. Explained to him how to make a subjective assessment
without the monitor and he asked Rose or Russell to contact him directly
rather than go through Chris.

There was no evidence that there were acoustic consultants monitoring the
event for the Rugby Club and the personnel on site that were tasked with
doing the monitoring had little knowledge of what was acceptable. Chris Rees
showed a lack of concern over the impact the music was having on local
residents and was unconcerned about the potential for repeating the nuisance
the following night. Based on my observations of the management of the
noise control at the event | believe that similar future events are likely to
cause nuisance to local residents.

Newbury Beach Tournament
13" July 2012

Alice Pye
18.07.2012



RDD File Note on Event from Newbury Rugby Club 13" to 15" July 2012

| have been employed by West Berkshire Council since October 2003 working
within the Pollution and Housing team responsibie for dealing with industrial and
commercial noise complaints. | hold a diploma in Acoustics and am an associate
member of the Institute of Acoustics. | am authorised by the Council under the
Environmental Protection Act Section 79(1) to undertake these duties.

As part of the Council's Environmental Health planning for the event | was asked
to assist Rose Green a Senior EHO in noise monitoring on the Saturday evening.

Following a phone call from Rose Green during Saturday daytime | was asked to
visit the site along with Rose at around 18.00 in order to speak with the event
organiser Chris Rees regarding the level of noise emanating from the live bands
during the previous night and a perceived lack of control reported by Officers who
had been noise monitoring.

On site we met with Chris Rees and Ally Pankhurst. On meeting Chris | could
smell alcohol on his breathe which | thought to be inappropriate for someone who
had overall responsibility for the event. The previous nights events were then
discussed and in particular the apparent lack of acoustic consultants monitoring
the noise levels from the live music which had been specified beforehand as a
requirement. Chris advised that he had been ‘let down’ by the music production
company he had hired who had come highly recommended. He was under the
impression that the monitoring should have been the responsibility of the
production company and that he had perhaps been a ‘bit naive’. When this lack
of monitoring became apparent Ally advised that he had been given a noise
meter and was told to go and monitor. Ally himself explained that he had no idea
what he was doing and had no experience in this field.

Advice was then given to Ally and Chris regarding the required monitoring and as
the live music had already started on stage myself and Rose left site in order to
undertake noise monitoring at previously agreed locations. Ally also set off to
undertake subjective monitoring.

Rose and | arrived in a lay-by in Monks Lane outside residential properties
located south of Newbury College Roundabout at around 18.35. Standing in this
location the words to the lyrics of the song being played were clearly audible. The
bass level was also excessive with a rhythmic low frequency bass beat
witnessed. In my opinion this level was intrusive. After a short period of time a
resident approached us from his property. After advising him of our purpose he
explained that he wanted to make a complaint regarding the noise level and in
particular the low bass ‘thumping’ noise he had experienced last night and again
tonight. He advised that his granddaughter was unabile to sleep the previous



night due to the noise level. We advised that we would be monitoring the levels
during the evening.

As heavy rain then started falling we retreated to the car. Rose then proceeded
to contact Ally Pankhurst to ask him to meet us at this location to discuss the
noise level witnessed.

At around 18.50 | contacted Careline UK, the Council's Emergency Out of Hours
Contact Centre in order to establish the level of complaints received to date as a
result of the event. | was given details of 6 complaints received the previous night
from around 21.40 to 22.30 in the evening and from a range of locations from as
far as Deadmans Lane and The Oaks. No complaints had yet been received
today.

While | was sat in the car still on a call Ally Pankhurst arrived around 7pm and
started speaking with Rose. | joined them shortly afterwards.

Ally explained that he had just been in Andover Road and that the music levels
were fine. We then explained that the noise level witnessed here in this location
was excessive, and the level, particularly the bass had to be reduced. Ally then
phoned to advise this. The level was then reduced to an acceptable level and it
was explained to Ally that the noise level must remain at that setting throughout
the evening. He agreed and made a further phone call. The level at the sound
desk was apparently 65 dB.

Rose and | then left this location and agreed to meet again at 20.30 at site in
order to undertake noise monitoring from the main act on stage during the
evening.

After meeting at the rugby club at the agreed time we waited to around 21.15
when the performance started. At this point we walked out of the rugby club and
proceeded down Monks Lane towards Sutherlands in order to witness the noise
levels at that location. The levels witnessed subjectively at this location were
deemed to be acceptable. We then went back to the car and drove to our
previous monitoring point in the lay-by in Monks Lane in order to measure the
noise level.

Although the lyrics to certain songs were audible at this location, there was no
intrusive low frequency bass element to the noise. Furthermore the dominating
background noise level in the area was from passing traffic. The noise level
witnessed subjectively was deemed to be acceptable. Noise monitoring using a
calibrated type 1 RION sound level meter was then undertaken at this location,
the measurements being paused when traffic passed. Noise levels of between 48
to 65 dB Laeq were measured. The music finished at 22.30 as stated in the event
programme and we then left.



Note for file: Newbury Rugby Football Club
Newbury Beach Tournament — Noise Monitoring Saturday 14" July 2012
Officers: Rosemary Green (RJG) and Russell Davidson (RDD)

18:00 Following an update from Alice Pye (AJP) advising that noise monitoring of
live music on the Friday night had been high and that bass was an issue we visited the
club and met with Chris Rees, general manager, and Ally Pankhurst, groundsman,
Chris Rees was called away initially due to a drugs issue he had to attend with the
Police.

On his return, I asked to meet with the acoustic consultants who were to be on site
with the sound engineers running the event.. Chris Rees advised that they had been let
down and there were no acoustic consultants on site. Ally Pankhurst had been trying
to menitor noise levels along Monks Lane. Anna Smy (ALS) and AJP had come onto
site after the finish of the headline act the previous night and had discussed issues
with Chris and Ally. Discussed again problem with high bass content. We agreed to
meet up with Ally along past Rupert Road area of Monks Lane as this was where bass
was noted as high.

Parked up in lay-by in front of houses on Monks Lane past Rupert Road , outside 18,
20 Monks Lane. Music started — noted the high bass content which could be heard
inside the car. Rainstorm came over — very heavy downpour — music stopped. Ally
Pankhurst arrived — discussed high bass content with him, He checked when music
was to re-start —had been stopped by Phil Mitchell — Paramedic. Checked with
Careline to see if complaints received regarding music from event. 6 complaints had
been received for Friday night — none had been received for Saturday at that time.
Complaints covered properties along Monks lane, Tydehams, The Oaks and
Deadmans Lane so covered a wide area.

Resident of nearby property approached us — they had been disturbed by the bass level
inside their property Friday night and were concerned re levels for Saturday night.

19:30 Music re-started — bass content reduced . Agreed to leave site and return to
monitor headline act at 20:30.

20:30 Returned to site — monitoring generally from Doctor’s Surgery car park from
20:30 until 21:15 when music started. Photos taken of tents and marquees that
appeared to be outside the agreed premise licence area. Monks Bar was outside the
line agreed to run between Pitch 2 and 3.

Once music had started- 21.:15 — The Rolling Stoned — we went out on to Monks
Lane and walked towards the Andover Road, adjacent to Sutherland Gardens . Noise
level assessed subjectively — bass content considerably reduced and considered
acceptable. Music was not discernible when there was passing traffic. Considered that
music would not be clearly audible inside with a window open.

Drove up to lay-by past Rupert Road — outside No 14, 16 checked noise there — lyrics
could be heard however the bass content considerably reduced. Assessed noise levels



as being acceptable. Ally Pankhurst stopped in lay-by — advised noise levels
acceptable at this level.

Noise levels monitored from this location until finish at 22:30. Noise readings taken
over five minutes however affected by passing traffic so paused during each drive
past to ensure noise from music alone was measured. Levels stayed consistent - no
bass element — largely vocal.

Returned to Doctor’s surgery car park —no live music. Crowd still present — silent

disco to follow. Left site at 22:45.

Rosemary Green
18.07.2012
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